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Methodology

»

»

»

»

»

This study was conducted online using EKOS’ probability-
based research panel, Probit

The field dates for this survey are December 6-15, 2023

In total, a random sample of 2,608 Canadian adults aged
18+ responded to the survey

The margin of error associated with the total sample is £1.9
percentage points, 19 times out of 20

All the data have been staftistically weighted by age,
gender, and region
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1. Gauging the public mood

Q. From your own point of view, do you feel that, overall,
the world is safer, more dangerous, or about the same

as If was five years agoe
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2. Perceptions of Canada’s Defence Indusiry

Q. How familiar are you with each of the following industriese

The oil and gas industry

December 2023 1IRHI S P 46
November 2017 1PN I 47

The automobile industry

December 2023 IR R 47
November 2017 1IRHIS | 49

The high-tech industry

December 2023 1 17 40 36
November 2017 1R 39

The mining industry
December 2023 1PN - 30
November 2017 1EEEZEEEEERN . 31

The defence industry

December 2023 1 23 47 26
November 2017 1 EEFFEEE T 29

The commercial aerospace industry

December 2023 1 30 47 20
November 2017 2 24 40 30

CODK/NR m®Not at all familiar m Not very familiar m Somewhat familiar m Extremely familiar
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2. Perceptions of Canada’s defence indusiry

Q. Would you say that your aftfitudes fowards Canada'’s
defence industry are...¢

December 2023
16 7 28 11

BASE: Canadians; December 6-15, 2023, n=2,608, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20

November 2017
9 N 25 15

BASE: Canadians; October 24 and November 3, 2017, n=2,537, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20

[ DK/NR

m Very negative

® Somewhat negative

m Somewhat positive
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2. Perceptions of Canada’s defence industry

Q. Please indicate whether you think each of the following
terms describes Canada's defence industry completely, 2017

describes it somewhat or doesn't describe it at all [ tibion
Important to the Canadian Armed Forces _EE 28 63 —
Important to Canada's national security ZE 30 60 —
Important to protecting Canada's Arctic territories _m 31 53 —_
Important for natural disaster preparedness/response _Em 39 45 —_
Important to Canada's foreign policy _im 40 43 -
Important to Canada's economy _m 49 206 -

movative | 21 [l 39 10 16
ooy 15 I 27 0 9
American-owned and controlied | 22 [ I 30 9 12
mmoral | 14 [T 23 9 12

reievant 10 I 21 7 7

CODK/NR mDoes not describe at all = Describes somewhat = Describes completely
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2. Importance of key Canadian industries

Q. When it comes to Canada's economy and jobs, how
important do you think each of the following industries aree

The oil and gas industry

December 2023 32 _____ 56 00

November 2017 34 - 54
The automobile industry

December 2023 47 — 4

November 2017 2[RI 47 - 42
The high-tech industry

December 2023 3 fJiE 37 - 54

November 2017 [3F1 28
The mining industry

December 2023 40 48

November 2017 4 PANNEL 46 -39
The defence industry

December 2023 [ 5 K 21 39 32

November 2017 "5 NP 40
The commercial aerospace industry

December 2023 6 [E 19 48 25

November 2017 [ 5 PIRENEENEN 49

[DK/NR mNot at all important m Not very important m Somewhat important m Extremely important

. . Copyright 2024
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2. Domestic importance of defence industry

Q. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each

of the following statements:

For national security reasons, some defence technologies and
services should be produced in Canada, for Canada

Innovations in defence technology can benefit the rest of the
economy

It is important that Canada has a strong and successful
defence industry

90

85

83

Canada should have a defence industry that is independent 79
from the United States

Canada can buy any defence equipment or technology it
needs from companies in allied nations like the U.S. or Britain

Canada produces world-leading defence products and
services

O DK/NR ®m Somewhat/Strongly disagree _

Somewhat/Strongly agree
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2. Tracking domestic importance

Q. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with
each of the following statements:

It is important that Canada has a strong and
successful defence industry

December 2023

LIAPO B 50

BASE: Canadians; December 6-15, 2023, n=2,608, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20

November 2017
4 & 16 36
BASE: Canadians; October 24 and November 3, 2017, n=2,537, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20
O DK/NR

B Strongly disagree

m Somewhat disagree

m Somewhat agree

m Strongly agree Copyright 2024
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2. Domestic importance of defence industry

Q. Please indicafe whether you agree or disagree
with each of the following statements:

The growth and health of Canada's defence industry should
be an important part of any kind of defence review or refreshed

policy

K :

The growth and health of Canada's defence industry should
be a priority for the Canadian government

JDK/NR  mDisagree (1-2) Agree (3-4)

BASE: Canadians; December 6-15, 2023, n=2,608, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20
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3. Attitudes to Canadian defence spending

Q. All things considered, do you believe Canada should
be spending more, less, or about the same amount as
it is now when it comes to national defencee

National

B

18

Under 35

35-49

50-64

65 and over

ODK/NR  mLess(1-2) = Thesame (3) = More (4-5)
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3. Approval of GoC defence procurement

Q. How well do you think the Government of Canada

does when it comes to acquiring the necessary
equipment for Canada's national defence and

security needse

Poor (1-2) 52

Fair (3)

Good (4-5) 12

DK/NR 13
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3. Attitudes towards military procurement

Q. Please indicafe whether you agree or disagree
with each of the following statements:

Whenever possible, the Canadian government
should preference and buy Canadian-made
defence equipment and services

Given the state of the world, Canada should
increase its stockpiles of defence equipment

When buying military equipment, cost should be
the primary consideration, not where something
was made

DK/NR ®m Somewhat/Strongly disagree

85

30

Somewhat/Strongly agree
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3. Perceived adequacy of CAF equipment

Q. Please indicafe whether you agree or disagree
with each of the following statements:

The Canadian Armed Forces have the
equipment they need to respond to 12
domestic emergencies like floods, fires,
or hurricanes

47

The Canadian Armed Forces have the
equipment they need to contribute to

international alliances like NATO, or 27
deployments abroad
The Canadian Armed Forces have the
equipment they need to protect Canada's | 15 22

arctic sovereignty

O DK/NR mSomewhat/Strongly disagree = Somewhat/Strongly agree
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3. Complexity of procurement procedures

Q. When it comes fo the federal government's process
for acquiring equipment for Canada's national
defence and security needs, which of the following
sfafements comes closest to your own point of viewe

The federal government's procedures are

too complex and lead to unnecessary
delays

48

The federal government's procedures strike
a good balance between accountability and
efficiency

Neither 14

DK/NR 29
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4. Perceptions of Canada’s defence role

Q. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree
with each of the following statements:

Canada has a critical role to play in the defence of
the Arctic

-E

Canada has a critical role to play in the defence of
North America

£ I A

O DK/NR  mDisagree (1-2)  mAgree (3-4)

. . Copyright 2024
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4. Canada’s reputation abroad

Q. Would you say that our closest allies consider
Canada’s international reputation when it comes to

defence fo be...¢

Poor (1-2)
Fair (3)
Good (4-5)

DK/NR

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
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4. Perceived trend in Canada’s reputation

Q. And would you say Canada's international reputation
when it comes to defence and security has improved
or deteriorated over the past five yearse

Deteriorated (1-2) 53
Stayed the same (3)

Improved (4-5)

DK/NR
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Copyright 2024

BASE: Canadians; December 6-15, 2023, n=2,608, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20 No reproduction without permission



4. Attitudes to Canada’s reputation abroad

Q. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each

of the following statements:

Canada is not taken seriously when it comes to
international defence and security issues

Canada is seen by our allies as weaker on defence
and security issues compared to 10 years ago

Our allies can count on Canada to follow through
when the government makes commitments related
to defence and security

Canada contributes its fair share to international
security and alliances like NATO

Canada's reputation when it comes to international
defence and security doesn't matter

71

5 67

o1

1 40

o

76 19

O DK/NR ®m Somewhat/Strongly disagree _

Somewhat/Strongly agree
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5. Perceived state of international relations

Q. How would you currently describe relations between
Canada and the following countries¢

The United Kingdom EH 19 71

The United States ﬂ 18 70

India |5 11 6

China 4 79 12 5

TDK/NR mBad (1-3) = Neither (4) = Good (5-7)

. . Copyright 2024
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5. Tracking state of Canada-U.S. relations

Q. How would you currently describe relations between
Canada and the United Statese

80
70
60
50
40
30 -
20
10

O\ I I I I I I I I I I
2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023

LR

=Bad (1-3) +~Neither (4) ~Good (5-7)
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5. Attitudes to military equipment exports

Q. Please indicafe whether you agree or disagree

with each of the following stafe

Canada has an important role to play in
supplying Ukraine with Canadian-made military
equipment and support

The Canadian government has a role in
promoting the sale of Canadian defence
products and services internationally

The Canadian government can be trusted to
properly monitor and regulate the export of
Canadian military goods and services abroad

ments:

11

Canada should not be in the business of selling
military equipment abroad

O DK/NR ®m Somewhat/Strongly disagree _

67

63

45

38

Somewhat/Strongly agree
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5. Adequacy of Canadian aid to Ukraine

Q. Do you believe the Government of Canada has done
too much, too little, or just the right amount to support
Ukraine in its conflict with Russiae

December 2023

BASE: Canadians; December 6-15, 2023, n=2,608, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20

November 2023

BASE: Canadians; November 3-13, 2023, n=1,060, MOE +/- 3.0%, 19 times out of 20

1 DK/NR m Too little (1-2)
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5. Attitudes to AUKUS relations

Q. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree
with the following stafement:

When it comes to national defence, Canada should
have closer relationship with AUKUS countries, that is,
Australia, the United Kingdom, and the United States

Disagree (1-2) | 4
Neither (3)

Agree (4-5)

DK/NR | 6

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
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6. Attitudes to cyber threats

Q. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each

of the following statements:

Cyber-attacks pose a significant threat to Canada's
critical infrastructure

Cyber-attacks pose a significant threat to the Canadian
Armed Forces

Canada needs a sovereign Canadian cyber industry to
defend itself against threats in cyberspace

The best way to prevent and defend against major cyber-
attacks is for government and private industry to work
closely together, including sharing sensitive information.

11 K]

CDK/NR mSomewhat/Strongly disagree = Somewhat/Strongly agree

Copyright 2024

BASE: Canadians; December 6-15, 2023, n=2,608, MOE +/- 1.9%, 19 times out of 20 No reproduction without permission



7. Conclusions (i)

» Public outlook on the defence industry shows some stable
features, but also some major shifts. These are partly driven
by a darker outlook on the world, linked to several key
factors:

« The pandemic laid bare the fragility of global supply
chains. The ensuing rise in inflation and unaffordability has
reshaped public priorities.

« The country is seen as on the worst frajectory in decades
of tracking and this outlook is being exacerbated by new
forms of disinformation, including from foreign actors.

« Wars in Ukraine and the Middle East have further
reinforced these shifts in outlook.

» Cyber security remains a huge concern. This suggests there is
room for the industry to stake a bold, co-operative strategy
to confront these threats.
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7. Conclusions (ii)

»

»

»

»

While awareness of the industry has remained stable over
the past six years, there have been significant rises in tferms of
its perceived importance.

There is a view that Canada's position on the world stage
has eroded sharply and that our relatively poor performance
is linked to problems with how our defence and security
capabilities are responding to deepened challenges.

We have seen a sharp rise in the previous majority view that
a “strong and successful” defence industry is critical in this
context. Yet, the public judgement is that we are failing to
provide a strong and successful defence industry.

Although a harder trade-off analysis suggests less
enthusiasm, super majorities of Canadians think that
increasing defence expenditures is a clear priority. Even on
less favourable comparative testing to other higher priorities,
there has been a clearrise in support for defence spending.
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For more information:

FRANK GRAVES
EKOS Research Associates

fgraves@ekos.com
(613) 235-7215
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